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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Barbe 

Report Number COA2018-025 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  May 17, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 15 – Geographic Township of Emily 

Subject: An application for minor variance to consider relief from the following 

provisions in order to permit the following: 

Shed 1  

1. Section 3.1.2.2 to reduce the side yard setback from 1 metre to 0.3 metres, 

and reduce the spatial separation between the deck and shed from 2 metres 

to 1.6 metres, 

2. Section 3.18.1.1 (a) to reduce the minimum building setback from the 

Environmental Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 14.6 metres; and  

3. Section 13.2.1.3 (e) to reduce the water setback from 30 metres to 14.6 

metres. 

Shed 2 

4. Section 3.18.1.1 (a) to reduce the minimum building setback from the 

Environmental Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 8 metres; and 

5. Section 13.2.1.3 (e) to reduce the water setback from 30 metres to 8 

metres. 

Shed 3 

6. Section 3.18.1.1 (a) to reduce the minimum building setback from the 

Environmental Protection (EP) Zone from 15 metres to 14.5 metres; and 

7. Section 13.2.1.3 (e) to reduce the water setback from 30 metres to 14.5 

metres. 

Above-Noted Accessory Buildings 

8. Section 3.1.3.1 to increase the maximum permitted lot coverage for all 

residential accessory buildings from 8% to 11%; and 

9. Section 3.1.3.3 to increase the maximum number of residential accessory 

buildings from 3 to 5. 

Vacation Dwelling and Deck 

10. Section 13.2.1.3 (b)(ii) to reduce the interior side yard setback from 5.5 

metres to 3.7 metres to permit the vacation dwelling and deck; and 
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11. Section 13.2.1.3 (e) to reduce the water setback from 30 metres to 24.2 
metres to permit the vacation dwelling and to 20.5 metres to permit the 
deck.  

The variances are requested on the property identified as 66 Shelter Bay Street, 
geographic Township of Emily, (File D20-2018-015). 
 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-025 Richard & Margaret Barbe, be received; 

THAT the variances requesting relief from Sections 3.1.2.2, 3.1.3.1, 3.1.3.3, 
3.18.1.1(a), 13.2.1.3(e), to reduce the water and Environmental Protection Zone 
setbacks from 30 and 15 metres respectively down to a total minimum of 8 metres 
to permit three residential accessory buildings (Sheds 1-3), reduce the interior side 
yard setback of a residential accessory building (Shed 1) from 1 metre to 0.3 
metres, reduce the spatial separation between a residential accessory building 
(Shed 1) and deck attached to a dwelling to 1.6 metres, increase the accessory 
building lot coverage to 11%, and increase the number of permitted accessory 
buildings to 5 within minor variance application D20-2018-015 be DENIED, as the 
variances do not meet the four tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act; 
and 

THAT the variances requesting relief from Sections 13.2.1.3(b)(ii) to reduce the 
interior side yard setback from 5.5 metres to 3.7 metres for the vacation dwelling 
and deck, 13.2.1.3(e) to reduce the water setback from 30 metres to 24.2 metres 
(vacation dwelling) and 20.5 metres (attached deck), and 3.1.3.1 to increase the 
maximum accessory building lot coverage from 8% to 10.2% within minor variance 
application D20-2018-015 be GRANTED, as the variances meet the tests set out in 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the vacation dwelling and deck related to this 
approval shall proceed substantially in accordance with the sketch in 
Appendix “C-1” and “C-2” submitted as part of Report COA2018-025, which 
shall be attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision; and, 

2) THAT the building construction related to these Minor Variances shall be 
completed within a period of six (6) months after the date of the Notice of 
Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. This 
condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the Occupancy 
Permit for the vacation dwelling. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-025 
approved by the Committee. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the 
Minor Variances to be considered final and binding. 
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Background: The owners proposed to construct a vacation dwelling with 
attached deck and detached garage within the front yard. 
Variances were sought from the water setback, interior side 
yard, and accessory building lot coverage provisions in 2010 to 
permit the proposed buildings and structures. The Committee 
of Adjustment approved Minor Variance Application D20-10-
019 on May 13, 2010, see Appendix “D-1”. The sketch 
submitted by the applicant at that time identified that the sheds 
on the property were to be removed, see Appendix “D-2”. The 
variances permitted an interior side yard setback of 4 metres, a 
water setback of 25 metres to the dwelling, and 21 metres to 
the deck, and an accessory building lot coverage of 8.3%. 

 An As-Constructed Foundation Control Certificate was 
submitted to the Building Division on October 3, 2017. The 
certificate identifies that the dwelling and deck were not 
constructed in compliance with the reduced water or interior 
side yard setback. The interior side yard setback is deficient by 
0.22 metres, and the water setback deficient by 1.61 metres for 
the dwelling and approximately 0.5 metres for the deck. The 
applicant filed a variance application to address the deficient 
setbacks. 

 A site visit by Planning Staff identified that the two sheds that 
were declared to be removed had remained on the lot, and 
were relocated to new positions close to the eastern lot line. 
The applicant has identified that they would like to continue to 
keep the accessory buildings, and construct a third one (shed 
3). Planning Staff further identified that insufficient relief had 
been requested to permit the two residential accessory 
buildings (boathouse and detached garage). Staff has added 
some tolerance to this number to permit the applicant to 
construct a third shed, or relocate one of the two existing ones 
to a location that complies.  

 This application was last amended April 13, 2018.  

Proposal: To recognize the locations of the constructed vacation dwelling 
with attached deck, two sheds, and accessory building lot 
coverage. Relief is sought to also permit the construction of a 
fifth residential accessory building. 

Owner: Richard & Margaret Barbe 

Applicant: Richard Barbe 

Legal Description: Lot 2, Plan 369, geographic Township of Emily, City of 
Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Waterfront” – City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 
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Zone: “Limited Service Residential Exception Four (LSR-4) Zone” – 
Township of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30 

Site Size: 1501.5 square metres (6,162 square feet) 

Site Servicing: Private individual well and septic system 

Existing Uses: Shoreline Residential 

Adjacent Uses: North: Pigeon River  
 East: Shoreline Residential  
 South: Residential Backlot 
 West: Shoreline Residential 
Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature?  
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land?  

A. Variances for the dwelling, attached deck, and revised accessory 
building lot coverage. Yes 

B. All other requested variances for residential accessory buildings. No 

 The vacation dwelling with attached deck is constructed. The moderate 
reduction in water setback is not anticipated to impact the amount of rear yard 
amenity space available to the dwelling as the majority of improved recreational 
space within the rear yard is contained upon the deck and the patio beneath it. 

 The additional storage buildings (both existing and proposed) would/do occupy 
the rear yard amenity space area. The rear yard is entirely within the water 
setback. Buildings, other than a boathouse, are not anticipated within the water 
setback in order to keep as much space as possible available for infiltration. 
Such accessory building uses that cannot meet the water setback are intended 
to be relegated to an interior side yard on waterfront lots, as such yards often 
serve a utilitarian function. Permitting an accessory building with a side yard 
setback of 0.3 metres also does not provide sufficient space for maintenance or 
drainage. 

Based on the above, the variances supported by staff are minor as well as 
desirable and appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?  

A. Variances for the dwelling, attached deck, and revised accessory 
building lot coverage. Yes 

B. All other requested variances for residential accessory buildings. No 

The subject property is zoned “Limited Service Residential Exception Four 
(LSR-4) Zone” – Township of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30. A vacation 
dwelling, and accessory uses are permitted.  
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The dwelling and deck, notwithstanding the incorrect siting of the foundation, 
provide as much spatial separation as possible from the shoreline given the 
location of the septic system and detached garage within the front yard. No 
adverse impacts are anticipated by permitting a further slightly reduced interior 
side yard setback. This further reduction is not anticipated to be perceptible. 

The zoning by-law has established minimum setbacks from the shoreline to 
provide a sufficient buffer of landscaped open space between the water and 
built form to improve water quality and habitat. Permitting additional buildings 
between the dwelling with deck and the shoreline runs contrary to the intent of 
the zoning by-law to provide this increased spatial separation from Pigeon 
River. 

The zoning by-law has also established a maximum lot coverage provision and 
restricted the total number of residential accessory buildings in order to ensure 
that storage does not become the primary use on a residential lot. Standards 
were also provided as to where such accessory buildings are to be located. 
Given that the garage and boathouse already provide approximately 145 
square metres (9.66% lot coverage) of storage space, staff do not believe it is 
in keeping with the intent of the zoning by-law by permitting two additional 
sheds (for a total of three sheds), all of which are to be located within the water 
setback. 

Therefore, the variances supported by staff maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-Law. 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?    

A. Variances for the dwelling, attached deck, and revised accessory 
building lot coverage. Yes 

B. All other requested variances for residential accessory buildings. No 

The subject property is designated Waterfront in the City of Kawartha Lakes 
Official Plan (Official Plan).  Residential uses are anticipated within this 
designation. The intent of the Official Plan, particularly policy 3.11 is that 
development should be located 30 metres from the shoreline where possible. 
When it is not possible, development shall be located no less than 15 metres 
from the shoreline to provide a sufficient buffer of landscaped open space 
between the water and built form to improve water quality and habitat.  

The original 2010 submission ensured a net improvement to the water setback 
by converting the original cottage into a boathouse, constructing a larger 
vacation dwelling further away from the shoreline, and removing all other 
buildings between the new dwelling and shoreline. Maintaining the sheds within 
the water and Environmental Protection Zone setbacks does not meet the intent 
of the Official Plan. Should the owners desire, they may relocate/construct a 
shed within the western interior side yard. The detached garage is also 
available for further storage. 

The constructed dwelling and deck were constructed as far away from the 
shoreline as possible, notwithstanding the incorrect siting of the foundation. 
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Given the location of the septic system within the front yard and garage, limited 
opportunity remained to site the dwelling in a more favourable location. 

In consideration of the above, the variances supported by staff maintain the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

Staff identified that one of the two sheds may be relocated into the western interior 
side yard. The applicant advised that this was not preferable, as grade alterations 
would be necessary. 
 
Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by private individual well and septic system. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (March 29, 2018): No concerns. 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (May 8, 2018): Objection to the 
variance sought from Section 3.1.2.2 to permit an accessory building with an 
interior side yard setback of 0.3 metres as that setback is insufficient to install any 
drainage feature between the building and lot line. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of May 8, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 

Report COA2018-025.pdf 

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photograph 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Decision Letter and Sketch for Application D20-10-019. 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-015 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Bahm 

Report Number COA2018-026 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  May 17, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis St., Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 8 – Geographic Township of Mariposa 

 Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from the following in 
order to permit the addition of an attached garage, an auxiliary 
storey of living space, and a main level deck, to an existing one-
storey single detached dwelling: 

 
1. Section 3.1.4.1(c) to increase the maximum yard projection for a 

deck from 1.5 metres to 5.2 metres; and  
2. Section 14.2.1.4 to reduce the minimum water setback from 30 

metres to 26.5 metres. 
 

The property is located at 123 Oakdene Crescent, geographic 
Township of Mariposa (File D20-2018-018). 

 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-026 Barry Bahm, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-018 for be GRANTED, as the 
application meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the dwelling related to this approval shall proceed 
generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix “C” and elevations in 
Appendix “D” submitted as part of Report COA2018-026, which shall be 
attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision. Any deviation from 
these specifications will require review by the City and may necessitate 
further approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other governing 
agency, body or authority, where applicable; 

2) THAT prior to the issuance of a building permit for the proposed dwelling, 
the shed and bunkie located on the property be relocated on the property in 
a compliant manner at a minimum water setback of 30 metres. The bunkie 
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shall also be located at a minimum distance of 7 metres from the vicinity of 
the new sewage system area; 

3) THAT prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit for the proposed 
dwelling, the shed located on the property be removed from the property; 

4) THAT notwithstanding the definition of rear yard, the granting of the 
variance for the reduced water setback will not be interpreted to permit the 
placement of any other accessory buildings between the rear wall of the 
dwelling and the water’s edge; and 

5) THAT the building construction related to the minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused.  
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first 
Building Inspection. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-026 
Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: This application proposes to construct additions to an existing  
one-storey single detached residential dwelling comprising an 
extra storey of living space, an attached garage, and a main 
level deck. The proposed development will increase the size of 
the house from one-storey to two-storeys with a reconfigured 
footprint. This application was deemed complete March 21, 
2018. 

Proposal: To construct an approximately 236.2 square metre 
(2,542.43.square foot) two-storey detached dwelling consisting 
of a garage and deck. 

Owner: Barry Bahm 

Applicant: Anthony Ronco 

Legal Description: Part Lot 17, Concession C, Plan 354, Lot 6, geographic 
Township of Mariposa, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Waterfront” – City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: “Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone” – Township of 
Mariposa Zoning By-law 94-07 

Site Size: 0.33 acres (1,349.7 square metres) 

Site Servicing: Private individual septic and well systems 

Existing Uses: Residential 
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Adjacent Uses: North: Residential 

 East: Residential 

 South: Residential 

 West: Lake Scugog 

Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

     The proposed water setback measurement through this application accounts for 
the measurement between the water’s edge and the existing building line 
established by the rear wall of the house. The rear of the building boundary also 
appears to be further back than the general water setback established by the 
adjacent dwellings to the north and south of the subject property respectively. 

 The rear yard also functions as naturalization space that can retain and infiltrate 
surface water run-off before discharging it into the abutting waterbody. 
Therefore, no negative impacts are anticipated. 

 Likewise, the increased projection of the proposed deck is neither anticipated to 
limit the functioning of the rear yard nor the northerly interior side yard, as the 
footprint will be rounding out the projection established by the existing deck on 
the property. The proposed relocation of the adjacent bunkie to a complying 
location will also ensure facilitation of the yard functioning accordingly. 

In terms of scale, the proposed height of the increased number of storeys is not 
anticipated to present a negative visual impact and will appear functionally 
compatible with the existing character of the surrounding residential uses 
dwellings. This is capacitated by the topography of the subject property that 
slopes down from the road towards the lake. An observation from site visit also 
suggests that the increased building height will not be discernible at human 
scale. 

More so, the overall footprint of the proposal will ensure sufficient driveway 
surface is available outside of the road allowance for parking. The existing wells 
located in the front yard will also make certain that the configuration of the 
proposed structure is directed away from any potential impact to existing 
servicing utility. 

Based on the above analysis, the variance is minor as well as desirable and 
appropriate for the use of the land. 
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 Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 

The 3.5 metre water setback reduction from the 30 metres required, and the 3.7 
metres increased yard projection to the 1.5 metres required, proposed for the 
dwelling and deck, if granted, are not anticipated to be perceptible. Sufficient 
space remains within the side yards to facilitate access to the rear yard. The 
proposed bunkie relocation in conjunction with conditions 3, and 5, will also 
ensure compliance with water setback requirements. 

Further, the property has a lot frontage of approximately 28.96 metres and a lot 
area of approximately 1,349.7 square metres, where the minimum required for 
a “Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone” is 35 metres for lot frontage (with 
shore lot line), and 2,000 square metres for lot area. 

Considering the fact that the proposal has not fully exercised the zoning 
provision privileges, utilizing a lot coverage of 22% from a possible 30% 
maximum, a 7.3 metre building height from a possible 11 metre maximum, and 
a compliant interior side yard and front yard than the minimum required, the 
applicant has reasonably demonstrated that it is possible to develop the 
undersized lot. 

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

The property is designated “Waterfront” in the City of Kawartha Lakes Official 
Plan, which permits residential uses. 

The proposal follows Section 20.5.1 of the Official Plan regarding density and 
massing in the ‘Waterfront” designation. The proposed building will presumably 
maintain a low profile and blend with the natural surroundings. 

Condition 5 also ensures Section 20.3.7 of the Official Plan is met by providing 
an opportunity to retain the naturalization space between the rear of the 
building and the water’s edge as reasonably possible. 

In consideration of the above the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 
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Other Alternatives Considered: None. 

Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by private well and septic systems. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Building Division – Sewage System Program (May 7, 2018): No concerns. See 
comments. 

Engineering & Corporate Assets (May 8, 2018): No objections. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of May 8, 2018. 

 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2018-026

 

 
Appendix “A” – Location map 
Appendix “B” – Air photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s sketch 
Appendix “D” - Elevations 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-018 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Head 

Report Number COA2018-027 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  May 17, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 10 – Former Town of Lindsay 

Subject: An application for minor variance to consider relief from Section 20.3.2 to 
add “mini-storage warehouse” as a permitted use within the General 
Employment Special Two (GE-S2) Zone on the property identified as Part 
East Half of Lot 24, Concession 6, Parts 1 and 2, 57R-5517, former Town 
of Lindsay, (File D20-2018-020). 

 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendation: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-027 James Head, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-020 be DENIED, as the application is 
not desirable or appropriate for the use of the land, minor in nature, or in keeping 
with the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law as set out in Section 45(1) 
of the Planning Act. 

Background: The application was deemed complete March 22, 2018. 

Proposal: To construct a mini-storage warehouse operation on the 
property. 

Owner: James Head 

Legal Description: Part East Half of Lot 24, Concession 6, Parts 1 and 2, 57R-
5517, former Town of Lindsay, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “General Employment” – Town of Lindsay Official Plan 

Zone: “General Employment Special Two (GE-S2) Zone” – Town of 
Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75 

Site Size: 4,046.9 square metres (1 acre) 
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Site Servicing: Municipal sanitary sewer and water supply 

Existing Uses: Vacant Land 

Adjacent Uses: North: Vacant Land, Central East Correctional Centre 
 East: National Wash, Castle Building Centre  
 South: Vacant Land 
 West: Residential Subdivision (under development) 

Rationale:  The variance process requires staff to analyze the process against 
the four tests for minor variance. A zoning by-law amendment is the 
appropriate application for this proposal in order to fully analyze its 
merits beyond the analytical parameters required for a variance 
application. 

1) Is the variance minor in nature? No 

The subject land, see test 3, is intended to be reserved for medium-heavy 
industrial uses and select commercial uses that are considered compatible with 
medium-heavy industrial uses as they have an industrial component to their 
operation.  

As is examined in test 3, a mini-storage warehouse is considered a 
“commercial-like industrial use” or light industrial use, and is thus considered a 
prestige land use more compatible with commercial operations rather than with 
the medium-heavy industrial operations permitted within the “General 
Employment Special Two (GE-S2) Zone”. For this reason, “commercial-like 
industrial uses” have been purposefully excluded from the list of permitted uses 
within the “General Employment Special Two (GE-S2) Zone”. Therefore, adding 
a mini-storage warehouse use to a zone category where no other “commercial-
like industrial uses” are permitted prevents the property from being used by one 
of the permitted uses in an area where like medium-heavy industrial uses are 
intended to be grouped together. 

Based on the above analysis, the variance is not minor in nature.  

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The subject property is located between a developing residential 
neighbourhood to the west and area zoned for medium-heavy industrial use to 
the east and south. The creation of a mini-storage warehouse on-site would 
permit the creation of a light industrial land use that would function as a buffer 
between the sensitive residential land uses and medium-heavy industrial land 
uses. 

Due to the above, the variance is considered desirable and appropriate for the 
use of the land. 
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3) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
No 

The subject property is zoned “General Employment Special Two (GE-S2) 
Zone” within the Town of Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75. "Mini-storage 
warehouse" is a defined term within the Lindsay Zoning By-law and is only 
permitted in the “Prestige Employment (PE) Zone”. The PE Zone primarily 
abuts: (1) high traffic General Commercial (GC) and Shopping Centre 
Commercial (SCC) Zones, (2) General Employment (GE) Zone, and (3) low 
density residential zoned lands. The PE Zone acts as a buffer between these 
separate zone categories, permitting transitional uses between the larger 
commercial/industrial buildings and residential areas. The PE Zone creates a 
transitional area with uses that are more compatible with the above-noted zone 
categories than if the above-noted zones were to abut each other directly. 

The PE Zone permits a number of “commercial-like industrial uses” (i.e. light 
industrial uses with a commercial component) and commercial uses compatible 
with these light industrial uses (i.e. industrial-like commercial uses). These uses 
are also intended for a smaller parcel fabric present in the prestige employment 
area rather than the larger grained parcel fabric found in the general 
employment area. Therefore, the intent of the PE Zone is to group these two 
types of uses together so that they may act as buffering uses between other 
zone categories that should not directly abut one another.  

The GE Zone, including the GE-S2 Zone permits medium-heavy industrial uses, 
focusing on more of a manufacturing component, which by their nature 
generate noise, long hours of activity/shift work and emissions that are not 
compatible with most commercial uses or residential uses. Warehousing is only 
permitted as an ancillary use to a medium-heavy operation that manufactures 
and/or processes product or as a separate function for larger industrial 
warehousing. The Zoning By-law doesn’t contemplate many light industrial 
(commercial-like industrial uses) within the context of the  medium-heavy 
industrial uses, as none of the industrial uses permitted within the PE Zone 
category, with the exception of light manufacturing, are permitted within the GE 
Zone category.  

Therefore, the variance does not maintain the general intent and purpose of the 
Zoning By-Law as “commercial-like industrial uses” have been purposefully 
excluded. 

4) Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  

As the Lindsay Secondary Plan is under appeal, the Lindsay Official Plan 
remains in effect. The property is designated “General Employment” in the 
Town of Lindsay Official Plan. The “General Employment” designation permits a 
wide range business and industrial activities that by their nature should be 
clustered together and separated from sensitive land uses. The open storage of 
goods and materials, as well as the warehousing of materials, amongst other 
uses, is anticipated. 
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As a storage use is proposed, the variance maintains the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

A zoning by-law amendment application was recommended to the applicant when 
he initially approached our Department for consultation. Rezoning a lot to a 
“Prestige Employment (PE) Zone” category is the most appropriate course of 
action, given the location of the property and its ability to function as a buffer 
between a medium-heavy industrial area and residential neighbourhood. 
 
Servicing Comments: 

Municipal water and sanitary sewers are available. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (May 8, 2018): No objection.  

Building Division (May 10, 2018): No objection.  

Public Comments: 

No comments as of May 9, 2018. 

Attachments: 

Appendices A-D to 

Report COA2018-027.pdf 

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-020 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Zelinka Priamo Limited 

Report Number COA2018-028 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  May 17, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 11 –  Former Town of Lindsay 

Subject:  The purpose and effect is to request relief from: Section   

  5.12(k)(ii) to reduce the minimum required parking spaces from 

  391 spaces to 333 spaces in order to permit a temporary garden 

  centre use from April 1st to July 31st, annually. 

  The property is located at 400 Kent Street West, Town of Lindsay 

  (File D20-2018-021). 

 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-028 Zelinka Priamo Limited, be received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-021 for be GRANTED, as the 
application meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the applicant amend the existing Site Plan Agreement with the City of 
Kawartha Lakes to address the operation of the seasonal garden centre. 
The parking reduction related to this approval shall proceed substantially in 
accordance with the sketch in Appendix “C” submitted as part of Report 
COA2018-028, which shall be attached to and form part of the Committee’s 
Decision. Any deviation from these specifications will require review by the 
City and may necessitate further approvals to be granted by the City and/or 
any other governing agency, body or authority, where applicable; and 

2) THAT a Site Plan Amendment related to the minor variance shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused. 
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon registration of an amending 
Site Plan Agreement. 
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3) THAT the applicant amend the existing Site Plan Agreement with the City of 
Kawartha Lakes to address the merger with the vacant lands within a period 
of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice of Decision, failing which 
this application shall be deemed to be refused. This condition will be 
considered fulfilled upon registration of an amending Site Plan Agreement. 

Background: The applicant obtained a Zoning By-law Amendment (By-law 
2015-067), that facilitated the establishment of the two 
restaurants (Swiss Chalet and Harveys) at the southeast 
corner of the property as illustrated in Appendix ‘C’. In order to 
fast track the restaurant approval process, the seasonal 
garden centre, which had been in operation for a number of 
years, was removed from the site plan as it was deemed none 
compliant with the Zoning By-law.  With the addition of the 
restaurant uses, the 333 remaining parking spaces will not 
comply with the required minimum of 391 parking spaces.  As 
such, a variance was granted on April 21, 2016 (application 
D20-16-012) to permit the seasonal reduced number of 
parking. The relief was also supplemented with a condition 
mandating the applicant to obtain a Site Plan Amendment that 
incorporates the seasonal garden centre along with the 
restaurant use. The applicant correspondingly submitted an 
amending Site Plan on March 28, 2017, and was refused by 
staff as it did not include the merging of the westerly vacant 
lands on the subject property. Hence, the revised relief sought 
through this application to recognize the seasonal reduced 
parking together with the restaurant use.  This minor variance 
application was deemed complete on April 6, 2018. 

Proposal: To decrease the minimum required parking spaces from 391 
spaces to 333 spaces in conjunction with the annual temporary 
garden centre use, from April 1st to July 31st, inclusive. 

Owner: CP REIT Ontario Properties Limited  

Applicant: Zelinka Priamo Limited – Heather Garrett 

Legal Description: Concession 4, Part Lot 21, former Town of Lindsay, City of 
Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “General Commercial” – Town of Lindsay Official Plan 

Zone: “General Commercial Special Six (GC-S6) Zone”, Town of 
Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75 

Site Size: 6.37 hectares (15.06 acres) 

Site Servicing: Municipal sanitary sewer, storm sewer & water supply 
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Existing Uses: Retail Commercial (Loblaws Food Store and Gas Bar); and 
Restaurant (Harveys/Swiss Chalet) 

Adjacent Uses: North: Vacant Institutional; Wilson Fields Park 
South: Kent Street West; Commercial (Lindsay Square Mall)  

 East: St. Joseph Road; Commercial (Whitney Town Centre)  
 West: Institutional (Provincial Court House, OPP Station) 

Rationale:  

1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 
 And 

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

Currently, 391 parking spaces are required, and there is a surplus of 10 spaces 
for a total of 401 spaces.  The proposed reduction from the 391 minimum 
required parking spaces to 333, although temporary, had been customarily 
operated seasonally and decommissioned during the months of April through 
July annually.  The proposed variance accounts for a 14.8% decrease in the 
available parking spaces.  Based on the 2015 parking survey submitted by the 
applicant, at the peak demand time, 200 parking spaces were occupied, with 
136 remaining vacant.  The uses established on-site at that time included: the 
supermarket with mezzanine, the temporary garden centre, and the fuel bar. A 
forecast for a full development that accounts for the restaurants in conjunction 
with the above mentioned established uses projected that 245 parkings will be 
occupied at the peak demand time, with 85 stalls remaining vacant. The 
analysis and conclusions of the LEA parking study suggests the practicability of 
the proposal with a lower parking supply than the by-law requires for a full 
development. Therefore, no negative impacts are anticipated. 

It is unlikely that the temporary decrease in parking spaces will cause any 
incompatibility issues between the subject lot and abutting institutional and 
commercial uses. 

The temporary garden centre use is accessory to and operates in conjunction 
with the permitted food store.  The lots to the east and south are developed with 
various commercial uses.  Based on the parking survey, the reduction in 
parking should not affect the flow of traffic along the adjacent public roads or 
access to/from adjacent properties. 

Based on this, the requested variance is considered minor as well as desirable 
and appropriate for the use of the land. 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 
The subject lot is zoned “General Commercial Special Six (GC-S6) Zone”.  With 
the exception of the reduced number of parking spaces, the proposed 
temporary annual garden centre will comply with all other provisions of the 
Zoning By-law.  Based on the 2015 parking survey, a variance for a temporary 
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14.8% reduction in the required parking spaces is not considered significant 
and may well be indiscernible. 

As a result, the proposed variance maintains the general intent and purpose of 
the Zoning By-law. 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan? Yes 

This lot is designated “General Commercial” within the Lindsay Official Plan.  
Special policy Section 4.3.5.3 b) applies to this lot.  The subject land has been 
developed in accordance with the requirements of the General Commercial 
designation.  Required off-street parking and loading spaces have been 
provided.  Through the completion of the LEA Consulting Ltd. parking study, the 
applicant has demonstrated the existing development accommodates adequate 
off-street parking and loading spaces. 

As such, the proposed variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the 
Lindsay Official Plan 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

The applicant has submitted a parking survey, completed by LEA Consulting Ltd., 
dated January 5, 2016.  The consultant completed parking surveys on two peak 
weekends during the temporary garden centre use in 2015: Mother’s Day, and 
Victoria Day.  Upon factoring a fully developed site that accounts for the two new 
restaurants, the peak demand during the survey occurred on May 10, 2015 
occupying 245 spaces, with 85 spaces remaining.  The applicant proposes a 
temporary reduction to the required parking spaces, based on the demand ratio 
calculated in the parking survey.  Relief from the parking requirements of the 
Zoning By-law is required to permit the continued operation of the temporary 
annual garden centre on the lot. 
 
Servicing Comments: 

The property is serviced by full municipal services within the Lindsay municipal 
service area.  

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Engineering & Corporate Assets (May 8, 2018): No objection to the proposed 
variance. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of May 8, 2018. 
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Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2018-028.pdf

 

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Parking Study 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-021 
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LEA Gonsulting Ltd.
Consulting Engineers & Planners

Suite 900, 625 Cochrane Drive
M4kham, ON, L3R gRg

CANADA

APPENDIX É I

Tel: (905)470-0015
Fax (905) 470-0030
www.LEÀca

li :' '','',.-,¡1
FILE NO. "! DZtj .:::Ë E!þ2¡

Re:

January 5,2416 Our Ref.: 9750.200

Heather Garrett
Zeli¡tkøPriamo Ltd.
318 \il'ellington Road
London, Ontario
N6C 4P4

Dear:Ms. Ganelt;

Parking Minor Vari¿nce Application for Seasonal Sales area with Future Development
Plan at 400 Kent Street lVest, Town of Lindsa¡ Ont¿rio

As requested, LEA Consulting Ltd. has assessed the proposed parking conditions at the Loblaws located
at 40A Kent Street West in the Town of Lindsay in the Municipalrty of Kawartha Lakes, Ontario. The
existing site includes a 7,164 nf lll,tZZ #¡ Loblaws food store (with mezzanine area) and a 4 station
gas bar with a 30 m2 (356 #) kiosk. A restar¡rant pad on the southeast portion of this site is proposed.
The restaurant has a size of 592 m2 16,370 f¡ with a drive-thru facilif permitting 9 stacked vehicles.

This study serves to support a minor parking variance application to allow for a lower parking supply
than the byJaw requirements with a Loblaws associated seasonal sales a¡ea. Figure I shows the subject
site.

Source: Bing Maps 201 s)
Flgure 1; Site Location
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Existing Site Conditiûns cnd Surve]) Methodoloqv

The site features a standalone food sto¡e and a gas bar with an approximate total building size of 7 ,194
m' 777,448 nt'z¡ wlttr an overall supply of 412 parking stalls. This tanslates into a supplyratio of 5.731100
m" (5.3211000 fr'z). The following factors were taken into account for determining the actual existing
supply:

r Seven (7) stalls utillø;ed for grocery cart storage;
r Sixty-Four (64) stalls utilized for the seasonal sales area;
¡ Two (2) stalls utilized by a garbage container;
. 1 stall utilized by a two charity donation boxes; and,
o 1 stall utilized by leftovers of a broken wooden pallet.

Parking utilization surveys were conducted from Friday to Sunday May 8-10 and 15-77,2015 dwing the
Mother's and Victoria Day weekends. A LEA staff member walked the entire parking lot, and using the
same toute with each survey, recorded all vehicles parked on-site. Survey data was collected at 30
minute intervals starting at 10:00 a.m., and the last survey was conducted starting at 6:00 p.m.

The available parking supply during the time of our survey was 336 stalls for a supply ratio of 4.671100
m'(4.3411000 ft'). Figure 2 shows the existing site plan.

Survel¡ Results

The suvey results are summ¿rized in Exhibit 1. Daily peak hour demand is summarized in Table I
below. Peak demand occured on Sunday at 12:A0 p.m. with 200 stalls occupied for a utilization ¡ate of
59.5Vo and a demand ratio of 2.78/fiA mt 12.S11t000 ff). At peak demand, there is an excess supply of
13ó (336-200) stalls. Figure 3 illustrates the peak parking stall utilization for Sunday.

Table 1: Peak Parking Demand (Thursday - Sunday l/Iay 14-17,2015)

P r opos ed Sile Intens ifr c al ia n

The ultimate development plan includes the existing food store, gas bar and a 592 mz 1A,Zl0 ff¡
restaurant pad with drive-thru on the southeast portion of the subject site. Figure 4 shows the future site
plan. Site access is to retain the existing access driveways to the subject site. Table 2 summarizes the
site statistics under the future development plan.

Demand Ratio
Survey Date Peak Hou¡

urilized
Stalls

Number of
Available

Stalls

Utilization
Rate Per 100 m2 Per 1000 ft2

FridayMay 8,2015 l:00 p.m. 180 53.6% 2.54 2.32

Sanrday May9,2015 l2:30 p.m. t94 57.7o/o 2.70 2.50

Sundøy May 10,2015 I2:00 p.m. 200 59.s% 2.78 2.58

Friday May 15,2015 1:00 p.m. 193 57.4o/o 2.68 2.49

Saturday May 16,.2015 12:30p.m. 190 56.5% 2.64 2.45

SundayMay 17,2015 I l:30 a.m. 178

336

53.0% 2.47 2.30

HÐ
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Use Size (sq. m.) Size (sq. ft.)
Loblaws 7.t64 77.122
Gas bar 30 326
Restaurant 489 5.260
TOTAL 7.683 82.708

January 5, 2016 Heather Garreü Onr Ref: 9750.2A0 Page 3

Table 2: Proposed Site Char¡cteristics

Parking Demand Ássessment teon Full Development

This proposed development pad is located in the south-easterly parking area next to the St. Joseph Road
at Kent Street West signalized intersection. To compare the entire development parking requirements
versus the future projected demand, we reviewed tbe Town of Lindsay zoning ByJaw 2000-75 (Section
5.12 Parking and Loading Requirementrl. We applierl the minimum requirements each use based on
Table 5,12 k) ii, non-residential parking requiremenls. In calculating the parking stall supply for the food
store, we applied the total building size which includes the mezzanine area. Table 3 summarizes the
requirements for the entire site versus the proposed supply. A total of 469 stalls are required whereas the
proposed supply is 401 for a shortfall of 68 stalls.

Unit Size (m2)
Supply Rate

fsq. m.)
No. of Stalls

Required
Loblaws 7.164 vr7 422
Gas bar 30 t/24 2
C (Restaurant) 489 Ulr 45

Total 7.638 469

Proposed Future Supply 401

Net Difference (+/-) -68
Table 3: Comparison of Parking Stall Requirements versus Proposed Supply

If we assume the maximum demand generated by the restaurant occurs as per the by-law requirements,
the demand is for 45 stalls. Assuming the parking demand under existing conditions remains the same
under future conditions, the projected total demand upon fuIl deveþment is 245 stalls (200 Existing +
45 Restaurant). The total anticipated supply upon full development is calculated by the overall supply
minus any on-site features. During oì¡r survey, we noted two (2) garbage dumpsters and a broken
wooden pallet removing 3 stalls. Under future conditions, we assumed that these obstructions will not be
retained. Inclusively, 6 as oppose to 7 stalls will be utilized by shopping cart storage corrals as shown in
the future site plan. Therefore, the anticipated available parking supply is the sum of the proposed supply
minus the stalls utilized by shopping cart storâge corrals and 2 donations boxes. The resulting value is
394 stalls (401-6-1).

No change in location and slze of the seasonal sales is being considered with the future development
plan. The seasonal sales area will continue to utilize 64 stalls when operational, leaving an available
supply of tÅ,9. stalls. Assuming the future peak demand remains aÍ 245 stalls, the estimated residual
parking supply is 85 stalls {330-245).

The seasonal sales area does not produce any additional demand for parking but customers stay on-site
for a longer duration. Subsequently, the demand for parking stalls will not change whether the seasonal
sales area is open for business.

[HÐ
69



January 5,2016 Heather Garrett Our Ref: 9750.200 Page 4

After reviewing the above circumstances, it is anticipated that the ultimate development plan to add a
retail building and a restaurant with a drive-thru does not create a parking stall shortfall. The food store
and the proposed additional developments can be adequately accommodated with a parking supply less
than the by-law requirement.

Conclusions

This letter report was prepared to assess parking demand at the Loblaws food store located at 400 Kent
Sheet West in the Town of Lindsay, City of Kawartha Lakes of Ontario. The site contains a standalone
food store arrd a 4 station gas bar that has a total combined size of with a size of 7,194 nf Q7,445 *)
witå an overall supply of 412 parking stalls. The corresponding supplyratio is of 5.731100 m2 (5.321ß0A
tr).5.621100 m2 (5.2311000 ff3). A 592m2 (6,370 ft2) restaurantpad with a drive-thru facility is proposed
as part of a future development plan.

LEA Consulting conducted parking demand surveys during the weekends of May 8-10 and 15-17,2075
or the Mother's and Victoria Day weekends; respectively. The available parking supply was 336 stalls
after accounting for the seasonal sales area, shopping cart corrals and other on-site obstructions for a
supply ratio of 4.67/100 m2 (4.3411000 ft'z). Peak demand occurred on Sunday May 10th, 2Ql5 at200 stalls
for a demand ratio of 2.78110û m2 (2.5S/1000 ff) for a residual supply of 136 stalls.

The parking requirement for the proposed additional development is 45 stalls. Assuming the maximum
demand for the proposed retail occurs as with the peak demand under the existing site plan, the total
fuhrre total projected demand is for 245 stalls. The proposed futwe parking supply with full development
is 401 stalls but 330 stalls are projected to be available after accounting for other on-site items including
the seasonal sales area. The forecasted residual parking supply at maximum demand is projected to be 85
stalls.

The proposed parking supply for the future development plan can be sufficiently met with a lower
parking supply than the by-law requires.

If you have questions regarding this informatior¡ I can be reached at905-47}-0015 extension} D.

Yours very truly,

LEA Gonsulting Ltd.

I,')
Anatole V. Kung, B.A.
Senior Transportation Analyst

:avk

Encl: Exhibits l-2, Figures 2-4

Mario Fatica
Kenneth Chan

Loblaw Properties Limited
LEAConsulting Ltd.

cc:

w
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LOBLAWS PARKING DEMAND SURVEY
(lllegally Parked Vehicles lncluded)

400 Kent Street West, St. (Joseph's Road at Ksnt Skeet West) Lindsay. Ontario

Peak Demand lntervals are shown in bold font
Demand data includes parking occupancy âdjacenl to on-site Loblaws gas bar

Parking Demand Rates: Friday - Sunday May I - 10, 2015
Stalls / 100 Sq. Metres

Available Supply Ratio = 4.67

11:00 12:0o 13:00 14100 15:00

Size SQ. Metres:
Max. Supply Ratio:
Max. Parking Supply:
Max, Demand Ratio:
Max. Parking Demand:
Survey Date(s):

&!s:

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00
'lO:00

Exhibit I

So. Met¡es So. Feet
7.164 77.122
4.69 4.36

2.51 2-33

# of Occupied Slalls o/" Utilization r oÍ occupaed stal¡8 per
lO0 So. mefras

Time
Beginning Fri. Sât. un- F¡i- Srt- un- Fri. Sal Sun,

10:00
10:30
11:00

7Ð
79
148

143
167
192

102
123
153

20.8o/o

23.5o/"
44.0o/o

42.60/o
49.7o/"
67.1o/"

30.4%
36.6%
45.íVo

0.98
't.10
2.07

2.OrJ

2.33
2.68

1.42
1.72
2.'t4

11:30
12:OO
l2:30

173
151
166

147
't47
194

152
200
188

51.5%
44.9o/o

49.4o/o

43.8/o
43.8o/o

57.7%

45.2%
59.5%
56.0%

2.41
2.11
2.32

2.05
2.O5
2.71

2.12
2.79
2.62

13:40
l3:30
l4:00

180
149
179

172
143
179

191
152
153

53.6%
44.30

53.3%

51.2o/"
42.6s/o

53.3%

56.87o
45.2%
45.5o/o

2.51
2.08
2.50

2.40
2.O0
2.50

2.67
2.12
2.14

14:30
15:00
15:30

167
154
145

168
135
170

150
154
146

49.7olo

45.8o/o

43.2o/o

50.0%
4A.2o/o

50.6%

M.60/o
45.8o/o

43.5%

2.33
2.1s
2.O2

2.35
1.88
2.37

2.O9
2.15
2.ø4

16:00
16:30
17:O0

160
161
1U

172
140
133

129
120
113

47.60/o

47.9o/o

42.9o/"

51.2o/o

41.7%
39.6%

38.4o/o

35.7%
33.6%

2.23
2.25
2.O1

2.40
1.95
1.86

1.80
1.68
t_s8

17i3O
18:OO

141
't33

r03
gc

88
9l

42.O%
39.601^

3O-7o/o

29.50/"
26.2o/o

27.1%
1.97
1.86

1.44
1.38

1.23
1.27

Max. Demand Ratio = 2.78

\Plot_Lindsay_StJoseph_Kent_Maf20 1 5a2.xls

--l-Fr¡day -+-Saturdây -t(-Sunday

16:00 17i00 18:00
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LOBLAWS PARKING DEMAND SURVEY
(lllegally Parked Vehicles lncluded)

400 Kent Street West, St. (Joseph's Road at Kent Streel West) Lindsay, Ontario

Friday - May 15-17,2015

Peak Demand lntervals are shown in bold font
Demand data includes parking occupancy âdjacent to on-site Loblaws gas bar

Size SQ. Metres:
Max. Supply Ratio;
Max. Parking Supply:
Max. Demand Ratio:
Max. Parking Demand:
Survey Date(s):

Note:

Exhibit 2

So. Metres So. Feet
7.194 77 _448

4.344.67
336

2_84 2.49
193

# of Occupied Stalls % Utilization
* of occup,ed stalls per

100 So. metreg
Sun-

Time
Beginning

Fri Sat. Sun. Fri. Sat, Fri Sat. Sun
10:00
'10:30

11:00

165
178
182

151
133
'176

t01
122
149

49.1%
53.0%
54.2o/o

44.9o/o

39.6%
52.40/o

30.10/o

36.3%
M.3Yo

2.29
2.47
2.53

2.10
1.85
2.45

1.40
1.74
2.O7

11:30
12i00

12:3O

176
183
185

157
188
190

178
166
173

52í%
54.5%
55.1o/o

46.7%
56.0%

56-50/6

53.0%
49.4o/o

51.5o/o

2.45
2.54
2.57

2.18
2.6'l
2.64

2.47
2.31
2.4A

13:OA
13:30
14:00

193
190
1n

186
190
177

162
129
134

57.4%
56.5%
52.7o/"

55.40
56.5%
52.70/o

48.2o/o

38.4o/o

39.9%

2.68
2.64
2.46

2.59
2.64
2.46

2.25
1.79
1.86

14:30
15:00
15:30

178
171
175

1 77
58
60

1

1

133
129
124

53.0%
50.9%
52.1o/"

52.7o/o

47,4%
47.60/o

39.6%
38.4%
36.9%

2.47
2.38
2.43

2.46
2.20
2.22

1.85
1.79
't.72

'109

122
98

51.5%
52.7%
43.80/"

47,4%
44.6%
42.60/"

324%
36.3%
29.2o/"

2.40
2.4õ
2.O4

16:00
'16:30

17:00

173
177
147

158
't50

143

2.20
2.09
1.99

'1.52

1.70
1.36

121
81

85
74

46.7%
35.'lo/.

36.07o
24_10/"

25.!Yo
22.Ao/"

2.18
1.64

17:30
18:00

157
118

1.68
1.13

1.18
1.03

Parking Demand Rates: Frlday - Sunday May 15 -17,2015
Stalls I100 Sq. Metres

Available Supply Ratio = 4.67

Max, Demand Ratio = 2.68

1.00

11:00 13:00 l4:00 15:00 J8:00

6.00

5.00

4.00

3.00

2.0a

12:00 16:00 17'.O0

+Fr¡day "+-SaturdaY *SundaY

'10:00
0"o0

Ploi_Li n dsay_Suoseph_Kent_May20 1 5b, xls

73



FIGURES

w
74



I

THORNHILL ROAD

E

Ef
ù.

PFOPERTY UT\E

E!

õtoo
É¡

C

=
-

¿

-GlòI-
lE-
IF

rT
-tLt
I

{-
I

à@,

=tó
FTFtr
F
-tt
[-
b

c
,Elòtd
-{

==-JJ

-¡j
I

I

à

- -ó Þl':r Ë1Ed
I

I

I
I
I

Øà

={,:r

=Ð

=
Ø F7 Ø

ëëë4ëëë¿

KENT STREET WEST (HWY 7P)

LEGEND

O Obstruction

lC;'r.--l Shopping Cart Storage

Seasonal Sales Area

Figure 2

W

400 Kent Street West, Lindsay, Ontario

LOBLAWS

ft

\.,

v

ú

I

v

o
o
v.

=o_
tij
(/)
O
-
Ë
U}

75



THORNHILL ROAD

ô
o
E.

I
o_
Lrl
Øo
I

Ë
u'l

c

N
N

N

SS

N
N
N

s
S

s
=

Ø

N

=
=
a7r7

ñ
N

N
N
=
Ø

c
N
ñ

Nqq
N
dàì

¡

é4ë44éëë

KENT STREET WEST (HWv 78)

Figure 3

LOBLAUVS PARKING DEIJ|AND SUSRVEY
400 Kent Sfed West, Lindsay, Ontado

Sunday May 10, 2015

PeakTime: 12:@ Peak Demand:200

Numberof Available Stalls: 337

Peroentage Utilization: 59.3%

Total Developnent Size: 5,541 sq. m. {59,648 sq. ft.}
Demand Ratio: 3.61/1000 sq. m. (3.35/1000 sq. fl.)

fl

*

v

v

M

ür

PROPERTY UNE

o
LEGEND

Obshuction

Shopping Cart Støage

Seasonal Sales Area

Vâ O^tpied Stall

Carb

Hr
76



E

LOBLAWS
Þ5s¡22 s f.)

oçFz¡*t:.AsQYC.

ORNHILL

Õ

t

(rs¡60 3.:.)
FÊE -t?205

PRoPOSËO

CENTRE

¡2 CAfrS

l t B ¿

t3 cÀts

dTm
rc^rr3H

e!¿FE
w,

] a

EXISTING KIOSK
sf.,

¡ cáis

Ê{o
É.
I
IL
IIJ
{t)o--t
É
u>

KENT STREET WEST {HWY 78}

tx6Tt.G 3'Gr{ tcED
Í1ðH¡Ê910¡

ÊxËltG
lrcÌll ft¡
ott Y

EXF1lI{G
ECtt u:t3

¡tJtEtSESTX,|{

Figure 4: Future Ultimate Development Plan

77



þwnnt

APPENDIX
a É

tO r'.,r:í.:: :!..* ¡.;. . ¡,; ilg

a¿poar-@'f
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Llndsay oÑ xbV-åns 

--T
Tel: (705) 3U-9411 Ext. l'ltg

Fax: {705) 321-2982
e-mail : ktimms@kawarthalakes.ca

website :www. kawarthalakes. ca-=-¡+-=

cc

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

RE:

MEITIORANDUM

Mark LaHay, Acting Secretary-Treasurer

Christina Sisson, Superuisor Development Engineering
Kim Rhodes, Administrative Assistant
Erica Hallett, Administrative Assistant

Kirk Timms, Engineering Technician

llay 8h, 2018

Application for ilinor VariancefPermission
D20-2418-421
400 Kent Street West, Part Lot 21, Goncession 4, former Town
of Lindsay, Ward {1, now in the City of Kawartha Lakes.

Engineering has reviewed the City of Kawartha Lakes Committee of Adjustnent
Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance as well as the Application for Minor
Variance/Permission received on May 3t", 2018.

It is the understanding by Engineering that the applicant is applying for a minor
variance to reduce the minimum required parking spaces to permit a temporary
garden centre.

From an engineering perspective, we confirm we have no objection to the
proposed minor variance for Town of Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75, as
amended to reduce the minimum required parking spaces from 391 spaces to
333 spaces in order to permit a temporary garden centre use from April lst to July
31$, annualty,

We respectfully request if additional information brought forward through the
commenting period that changes the intent of the minor variance application and
the corresponding report by Planning, that Engineering be circulated for technical
review on behalf of the City. Please provide Engineering the Notice of Decision
for our confirmation.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions.
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Cha rlotte Crockford -Toomey

From:
Sent:
To:

Derryk Wolven
Wednesday, May 09, 20L8 2:34 PM

Cha rlotte Crockford-Toomey
MVSubject:

Please be advised the building division ahs the following comments
D2O-2018-018 No concerns
D2O-2018-021r/ No concerns
D2O-2018-022 No concerns
D2O-2018-015 No concerns
D20-2018-020 Rezoning??

, Kind regards,

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-941 1 ert. 1273 www.kawarthalakes.ca

Içlr\,ÅRTH{9
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Engineering & Gorporate Assets Department

P.O. Box 9000, 12 Peel Street
Lindsay ON KgV sRB

Tel: (705) 324-9411 Ext. 1ll9
Fax: (705) 324-2982

e-mail : ktimms@kawarthalakes.ca
website: www. kawarth a lakes. ca

TO

cc

.+

MEMORANDUM

Mark LaHay, Acting Secretary-Treasurer

Christina Sisson, Supervisor Development Engineering
Kim Rhodes, Administrative Assistant
Erica Hallett, Administrative Assistant

Kirk Timms, Engineering Technician

May 8th, 2018

Application for Minor Variance/Permission
D20-2018-021
400 Kent Street West, Part Lot 21, Goncession 4, former Town
of Lindsay, Ward I l, now in the City of Kawartha Lakes.

FROM:

RE

DATE:

Engineering has reviewed the City of Kawartha Lakes Committee of Adjustment
Notice of Public Hearing for Minor Variance as well as the Application for Minor
Variance/Permission received on May 3'd, 2018.

It is the understanding by Engineering that the applicant is applying for a minor
variance to reduce the minimum required parking spaces to permit a temporary
garden centre.

From an engineering perspective, we confirm we have no objection to the
proposed minor variance for Town of Lindsay Zoning By-law 2000-75, as
amended to reduce the minimum required parking spaces from 391 spaces to
333 spaces in order to permit a temporary garden centre use from April 1"t to July
31st, annually.

We respectfully request if additional information brought forward through the
commenting period that changes the intent of the minor variance application and
the corresponding report by Planning, that Engineering be circulated for technical
review on behalf of the City. Please provide Engineering the Notice of Decision
for our confirmation.

Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – Elmdale Developments Limited 

Report Number COA2018-029 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  May 17, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward: 7 –  Former Village of Bobcaygeon 

Subject:  The purpose and effect is to permit the construction of a two- 

  dwelling detached house with garage and deck on the subject  

  property by requesting relief from: 

1. Section 6.2(a) to reduce the minimum lot area for a full 
municipal serviced property from 700 square metres to 526.1 
square metres; and  

2. Section 6.2(i) to increase the maximum lot coverage from 
30% to 37.8%. 

  The property is located at 21 Prince Street East, former Village  
  of Bobcaygeon (File D20-2018-022). 
 

 
Author: Quadri Adebayo, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-029 Elmdale Developments Limited, be 
received; 

THAT minor variance application D20-2018-022 be GRANTED, as the application 
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Conditions: 

1) THAT the construction of the dwelling related to this approval shall proceed 
generally in accordance with the sketch in Appendix “C” and elevations in 
Appendix “D” submitted as part of Report COA2018-029, which shall be 
attached to and form part of the Committee’s Decision. Any deviation from 
these specifications will require review by the City and may necessitate 
further approvals to be granted by the City and/or any other governing 
agency, body or authority, where applicable; 

2) THAT prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the owner shall obtain all 
necessary permits required by Engineering. This condition will be 
considered fulfilled once the owner submits to the Secretary-Treasurer 
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 Report COA2018-029 
 D20-2018-022 

Page 2 of 5 
  

written confirmation from Engineering advising that the Municipal Service 
Connection Application process has been initiated and/or completed to its 
satisfaction; and 

3) THAT the building construction related to the minor variances shall be 
completed within a period of twelve (12) months after the date of the Notice 
of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be refused.  
This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the first 
Building Inspection and/or upon the issuance of an Occupancy Permit. 

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2018-
029. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variances to be 
considered final and binding. 

Background: The subject property was created in 2010 through a consent 
process. The application proposes an infill development within 
an already developed residential neighbourhood by 
constructing a two-dwelling raised bungalow with an attached 
garage and deck. The current design comprises a single 
dwelling unit on the main floor, and a basement space that can 
be repurposed into a second dwelling unit in the future. This 
application was deemed complete April 19, 2018. 

Proposal: To construct an approximately 126.3 square metres (1,359.48 
square feet) two-dwelling raised bungalow consisting of an 
attached garage, basement and deck. 

Owner: Elmdale Developments Limited – Shane Quibell 

Applicant: Elmdale Developments Limited – Shane Quibell 

Legal Description: Part Lot 8, West Helen Street, Part 2, Plan 70, former Village 
of Bobcatgeon, City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Urban” – County of Victoria Official Plan 

Zone: “Urban Residential Type Two (R2) Zone” – Village of 
Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law 16-78 

Site Size: 528.15 square metres (5,685 square feet) 

Site Servicing: Municipal water and sewer 

Existing Uses: Vacant 

Adjacent Uses: North:   Residential 
 South:   Residential 
 East:  Residential  
 West: Residential 
 
 

82



 Report COA2018-029 
 D20-2018-022 

Page 3 of 5 
  

 
Rationale: 
 
1) Are the variances minor in nature? Yes 

 And 
2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes 

The proposed reduction in the minimum lot area requirements accounts for the 
intrinsic physical size of the property. A modest sized structure is being 
proposed in form of a raised bungalow and it appears to be able to fulfill the 
density requirements per the zoning provisions by maintaining the functionality 
of a two (2) dwelling structure. Also, the proposed house will be improving a 
vacant lot with an infill development which will be connected to full municipal 
water and sewer services. Therefore, no negative impacts are anticipated. 

Considering the proposed increased lot coverage of 7.8% over the 30% 
maximum allowed, the house accounts for 30%, while the attached garage 
accounts for 2.8%, whereas the future shed will account for 1.7%. The 
remainder 3.3% lot coverage overage accounts for the deck, which is 
predicated by the by-law definitions to count towards maximum lot coverage 
because it is an above ground structure. Notwithstanding, the configuration of 
the building design, the massing appears to be complimentary with the 
prevailing residential character of the neighbourhood. As a result, in terms of 
scale, no adverse land use compatibility issues are anticipated. 

Likewise, the proposed footprint of the house appears to be further away from 
the road than the building line setback established by the dwelling on the north 
side of the subject site. The reliefs requested for the dwelling are not 
anticipated to impact the function of the yards, as sufficient space remains 
between the proposed structure and the lot lines for maintenance and drainage 
purposes. Accordingly, sufficient space also remains within the proposed 
interior side yards to facilitate access to the rear yard from the front yard. 

More so, it is not anticipated that there will be limitations to the available yard 
amenity and vegetative landscaping space as the proposed foot print provides 
for sufficient front yard setback from the road allowance and ensures sufficient 
driveway surface outside of the road allowance is available for parking. 

Based on the above analysis, the variances are considered minor as well as 
desirable and appropriate for the use of the land. 

 

3) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law? 
Yes 
The  171.9 square metre relief from the 700 square metres minimum lot area 
required, and the 7.8% relief over the 30% maximum lot coverage required, 
proposed for the dwelling are not anticipated to impact their function as the 
scale, if granted, are not anticipated to be perceptible. Sufficient space remains 
within the side yards to facilitate access to the rear yard from the front yard.  
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Section 6.2 of the Village of Bobcaygeon Zoning By-law  ensures that a review 
is done when development is proposed upon undersized lots to ensure the 
proposed construction is appropriate for the neighbourhood, and can be 
adequately serviced. 

Considering the fact that the proposal has not fully exercised the zoning 
provision privileges, utilizing a 7.7 metre building height from a possible 11 
metre maximum, increased side yards of 1.55 metres and 1.56 metres 
respectively on both sides where 1.2 metres minimum is required on either 
side, supplemented by a compliant front yard setback and shed location, the 
applicant has reasonably demonstrated that it is possible to develop the lot.  

Therefore, the variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-Law. 

 

4) Do the variances maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?   
Yes  
As the Urban Settlement Area designation in the City’s 2012 Official Plan is 
under appeal, the Urban designation of the Victoria County Official Plan (Official 
Plan) applies. The “Urban” designation predominantly anticipates low density 
residential uses, which can be accessed from major streets, and supported by 
adequate servicing. 

In consideration of the above, the variances maintain the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan. 

 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

None. 
 
Servicing Comments: 

The property will be developed on full municipal services. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act.  Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Engineering & Corporate Assets (May 8, 2018): No objection to the proposed 
variances. See comments. 

Public Comments: 

No comments as of May 8, 2018. 
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Attachments: 

Appendices A-E to 
Report COA2018-029

 

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Applicant’s Sketch  
Appendix “D” – Elevations 
Appendix “E” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

Phone: 705-324-9411 ext. 1367 

E-Mail: qadebayo@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D20-2018-022 
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The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes 

Committee of Adjustment Report – 2324784 Ontario Limited 

Report Number COA2018-030 

 

Public Meeting 

Meeting Date:  May 17, 2018 
Time:  1:00 pm 
Location:  Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay 
 

 
Ward 15 – Geographic Township of Emily 

Subject:  An application to sever approximately 1 hectare (2.47 acres) of 

residential land containing a dwelling deemed surplus to a 

farming operation as a result of a farm consolidation and 

consolidate approximately 37 hectares (91.43 acres) of 

agricultural land with a non-abutting agricultural operation. The 

property is located at 1109 Meadowview Road, geographic 

Township of Emily (File D03-17-027). 

 

 
Author: David Harding, Planner II Signature: 
 

Recommendations: 

RESOLVED THAT Report COA2018-030 2324784 Ontario Limited, be received; 

THAT consent application D03-17-027, being an application to sever 
approximately 1 hectare of residential land containing a dwelling and consolidate 
approximately 37 hectares of agricultural land with a non-abutting agricultural 
operation, be DENIED. 

THAT consent application D03-17-027, being an application to sever 
approximately 0.72 hectares of residential land containing a dwelling and 
consolidate approximately 37.28 hectares of agricultural land with a non-abutting 
agricultural operation, be GRANTED. 

Conditions of provisional consent: 

1. This approval applies to the amended transaction applied for subject to the 
following revisions: 

a. The north lot line shall be a straight line and shall be located no more 
than 8.5 metres from the north wall of the building identified as 
“Existing Barn” on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC dated 
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April 12, 2018. The north lot line shall run approximately parallel to the 
north wall of the barn. Condition 1(a) shall apply unless: 

i. The owner decides to fulfill condition 3(b) to demolish the barn. If 
the barn is demolished, the north lot line shall be a straight line 
and shall be located no more than 30 metres from the north wall 
of the building identified as “Existing House” on the sketch for 
severance prepared by MHBC dated April 12, 2018. The north lot 
line shall run approximately parallel to the north wall of the 
house. 

b. The east lot line shall be a straight line and shall be located no more 
than 12.5 metres from the east wall of the building identified as 
“Existing Barn” on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC dated 
April 12, 2018. The east lot line shall run approximately parallel to the 
east wall of the barn; and 

c. The west lot line shall be a straight line and shall be located no more 
than 3 metres from the west wall of the building identified as “Existing 
Shed” on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC dated April 12, 
2018. The west lot line shall run approximately parallel to the west wall 
of the shed. Condition 1(c) shall apply unless: 

i. The owner decides to fulfill condition 3(b) to demolish the garage. 
If the garage is demolished, the west lot line shall be in the 
location depicted on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC 
dated April 12, 2018. 

2. The owner shall apply for, pay the prescribed fee and obtain an amendment to 
the Zoning By-law respecting the lot to be severed and the lot to be retained, 
such that: 

a. For the lot to be severed, that it be rezoned to a Rural Residential 
Type One Exception (R1-*) Zone to restrict the use of the lot to 
residential and residential accessory uses and, if applicable, permit 
the increased residential accessory building lot coverage; and the By-
law be in effect. The Zoning By-law Amendment application shall be 
accompanied by a surveyor’s real property report that identifies the 
dimensions, lot coverage, and setbacks of the building(s) on the 
proposed severed lot; and 

b. For the lot to be retained, that it be rezoned to an Agricultural 
Exception (A1-*) Zone to prohibit residential use; and the By-law be in 
effect. 

3. The owner shall carry out or cause to be carried out one of the following two 
actions with respect to the two buildings identified as “Existing Barn” and 
“Existing Shed” on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC dated April 12, 
2018: 

a. Apply for and obtain a change of use permit;  
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b. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the Chief 
Building Official or his/her designate, that the building(s) has/have 
been satisfactorily demolished and any remnant foundation(s) 
completely removed. 

4. Should the owner apply for a change of use permit for the barn as specified in 
Condition 3(a), the Chief Building Official or his/her designate shall submit to 
the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation that the stalls and any water 
troughs within the building have been satisfactorily removed. 

5. The owner submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the 
Chief Building Official or his/her designate, that the building to the northwest of 
the building identified as “Existing Barn” on the sketch for severance prepared 
by MHBC dated April 12, 2018, has been demolished and any remnant 
foundation completely removed. 

6. The owner submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the 
Chief Building Official or his/her designate that two of the three sheds to the 
west/southwest of the building identified as “Existing Barn” on the sketch for 
severance prepared by MHBC dated April 12, 2018, are either: 

a. Demolished and any remnant foundations completely removed; or  

b. Have been satisfactorily relocated onto the retained agricultural lot in 
compliance with the Zoning By-law. 

7. That the owner carry out or cause to be carried out one of the following options 
for one of the three sheds to the west/southwest of the building identified as 
“Existing Barn” on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC dated April 12, 
2018: 

a. Apply for a change of use permit and relocate it onto the proposed 
severed lot in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning 
By-law; or  

b. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the Chief 
Building Official or his/her designate that it has been demolished and 
any remnant foundation completely removed.  

8. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer a copy of the Abandoned Well Certificate 
from a licensed well contractor, or other appropriately qualified person, which 
confirms that the existing dug well to the southeast of the building identified as 
“Existing Barn” on the sketch for severance prepared by MHBC dated April 12, 
2018 has been abandoned in accordance with Ontario Regulation 903. 

9. That the owner shall submit to the Secretary-Treasurer a copy of the Section 59 
Notice from the Risk Management Official for the proposed consent.  

10. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the Chief Building 
Official or his/her designate that the east and north lot lines of the lot to be 
severed have been fenced with nine (9) strand, page wire fence material.  
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11. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer written confirmation from the City’s Manager 
of Roads Operations that an entrance permit would be available for the lot to be 
retained. 

12. The owner’s solicitor shall certify that the land owner registered on title of the 
lands subject of this application, being 2324784 Ontario Limited, is identical to 
the land owner registered on the title of an additional non-abutting farm parcel 
with which the retained agricultural parcel is being consolidated, being PIN 
284170031(LT) – 363 Lindsay Road, and that such farm parcels are operated 
as one farm operation 

13. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer one copy of the preliminary reference plan of 
survey of the lot to be severed for review and endorsement and the subsequent 
registered reference plan of survey. 

14. Payment of all past due taxes and charges added to the tax roll, if any, at such 
time as the deeds are stamped. 

15. Payment of the stamping fee prevailing at the time the deeds are stamped, for 
the review and clearance of these conditions. The current fee in effect is $440. 
Payment shall be made by certified cheque, money order, or from a lawyers 
trust account. 

16. Submit to the Secretary-Treasurer a deed in triplicate for endorsement with the 
certificate of consent which deed shall contain a registerable description of the 
parcel of land described in the decision. 

17. The owner’s solicitor shall provide a written undertaking to the Secretary-
Treasurer confirming, pursuant to Subsection 53(43) of the Planning Act, that 
the deed in respect of this transaction shall be registered in the proper land 
registry office within six months from the date that the Secretary-Treasurer’s 
certificate is stamped on the deed, failing which the consent shall lapse. 

18. The owner’s solicitor shall also undertake to provide a copy of the registered 
Transfer to the Secretary-Treasurer as conclusive evidence of the fulfillment of 
the above-noted undertaking. 

19. The owner shall pay all costs associated with the preparation and registration of 
the required documents. 

20. All of these conditions shall be fulfilled within a period of one year after the 
giving of the Notice of Decision, failing which, pursuant to Subsection 53(41) of 
the Planning Act, this consent shall be deemed to be refused. 
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Background: The application proposes to sever a dwelling deemed surplus 
to a farming operation as a result of a consolidation of farm 
land.  

 The applicant amended the application on April 16, 2018, see 
“Appendix “D”, by proposing to relocate the rear lot line further 
north and introducing a jog in the eastern lot line. The originally 
proposed lot boundaries are shown in Appendices C-1 and C-
2. 

 Staff is supportive of the application in principle, but contends 
that the dwelling can be accommodated on a lot less than 1 
hectare of land. One hectare is the maximum area permitted 
for a surplus dwelling within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official 
Plan. A lesser lot area is encouraged by the Provincial Policy 
Statement, and in this circumstance, is believed more 
appropriate in order to preserve as much land as possible for 
agricultural use. The applicant disputes this approach. 

 Staff is also supportive of maintaining and repurposing some of 
the agricultural buildings on the lot for residential use. The 
applicant has not made it clear whether they wish all existing 
buildings on the lot to be retained. If this is the case, staff is not 
supportive of this request. 

 This application is proceeding to the Committee of Adjustment 
for a decision as these two issues could not be resolved for an 
uncontested approval. 

Owner: 2324784 Ontario Limited c/o Dr. Dagmar Teubner  

Applicant: David McKay, MHBC Planning Urban Design & Landscape 
Architecture 

Legal Description: Part of Lot 21, Concession 2, geographic Township of Emily, 
City of Kawartha Lakes 

Official Plan: “Prime Agricultural” and “Environmental Protection” – City of 
Kawartha Lakes Official Plan 

Zone: “Agricultural (A1) Zone” – Township of Emily Zoning By-law 
1996-30. 

Site Size: Severed: 1 hectare 
 Retained: 37 hectares 

Site Servicing: Severed: Two Private Individual Wells and a Sewage System 

 Retained: None 

Existing Uses: Agricultural  

Adjacent Uses: North: Agricultural 
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 South: Rural Residential/Agricultural 
  East:  Agricultural 
 West: Agricultural/Forest 
  
Rationale:  

Policy Conformity 

Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2017 (GP) 

The GP directs development to settlement areas, except where necessary for 
development related to the management or use of resources, resource-based 
recreational activities, and rural land uses that cannot be located in settlement 
areas.  

As a dwelling surplus to a farming operation is proposed, the proposal complies 
with the Growth Plan as the use was originally established for an agricultural 
operation.  

Provincial Policy Statement, 2014 (PPS) 

The PPS, through policies 2.3.3 and 2.3.4 provides that agricultural uses and 
normal farm practices within prime agricultural areas shall be promoted and 
protected, and lot creation discouraged. Residential lot creation within a prime 
agricultural area may only be permitted for a residence surplus to a farming 
operation as part of a farm consolidation provided residential use is not permitted 
on the retained agricultural land. Condition 2 is recommended to rezone the 
agricultural land to preclude residential use. 

Policy 2.3.4.1(c)(1) further states that where a residence surplus to a farming 
operation is proposed, the lot for that residence will be limited to the size needed to 
accommodate the necessary sewer and water services.  

The proposal is consistent with the PPS provided Policy 2.3.4.1(c)(1) is followed. 

City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan  

Land Use Designations: Prime Agricultural and Environmental Protection 

The majority of the subject land is designated “Prime Agricultural” within the City of 
Kawartha Lakes Official Plan (Official Plan), with portions designated 
“Environmental Protection”. The “Environmental Protection” portions appear to 
reflect the locations of watercourses. The application proposes no changes to the 
lands with the “Environmental Protection” designation.  

The “Prime Agricultural” designation provides for the creation of a residential lot to 
remove a dwelling deemed surplus to a farm operation as a result of a 
consolidation with a non-abutting agricultural lot. In accordance with policy 15.3.5, 
the residential lot must not exceed 1 hectare, must be greater than 4,000 square 
metres and future residential development must be prohibited on the agricultural 
land to be consolidated. The Official Plan also requires the agricultural land to be 
consolidated is rezoned to prohibit residential use. 

 

98



 Report COA2018-030 
 D03-17-027 

Page 7 of 10 
  

Zoning By-law Conformity  

The subject property is zoned “Agricultural (A1) Zone” and “Environmental 
Protection (EP) Zone” within the Township of Emily Zoning By-law 1996-30.  

The lot to be retained exceeds the minimum lot frontage (120 metres) and area (25 
hectares) requirements of the A1 Zone by proposing about 492.4 metres and 37 
hectares respectively. A zoning by-law amendment is required for the proposed 
retained lands within the A1 Zone to remove the potential to construct further 
dwellings, maintaining consistency with provincial policy and conformity with 
municipal policy. No changes are proposed to the lands within the EP Zone.  

The A1 Zone category provides that residential lots created within the said zone 
are subject to the requirements of the “Rural Residential Type One (RR1) Zone” 
category. The lot to be severed exceeds the minimum lot frontage (38 metres) and 
area (2,800 square metre) requirements by proposing about 86.6 metres and 1 
hectare (9,999,9 square metres) respectively. The lot configuration as proposed by 
staff will also comply with the RR1 Zone provisions. A total of three residential 
accessory buildings are permitted on a residential lot. Residential accessory 
buildings are restricted to a maximum lot coverage of 8% or have a footprint no 
greater than 225 square metres, whichever is less. As some of the agricultural 
buildings are proposed to be kept as residential accessory buildings on the 
proposed severed lot, the buildings cannot comply with the 225 square metre 
footprint requirement. A zoning by-law amendment is necessary to address the 
increased accessory building lot coverage.  

Other Alternatives Considered: 

Staff outlined the alternative design shown in Appendix “E” to the owner and 
applicant, but this proposal was not accepted. 

Servicing Comments: 

The lot to be severed has its two private individual wells and a sewage system. 

Consultations: 

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the 
Planning Act. Comments have been received from: 

Agency Comments: 

Engineering and Corporate Assets Department (August 23, 2017): A condition is 
requested to ensure the suitability and availability of an entrance to the proposed 
retained agricultural lot. 

Ministry of Transportation (August 25, 2017): No concerns. 

Building Division – Part 8 Sewage Systems (October 31, 2017): No objection to the 
proposed application. 

Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (October 13, 2017): No concerns.  

99



 Report COA2018-030 
 D03-17-027 

Page 8 of 10 
  

Community Services Department (November 8, 2017): A condition to collect a 5% 
cash-in-lieu of parkland payment is requested. 

Building Division (November 14, 2017): The owner must confirm that the accessory 
buildings comply with the Ontario Building Code requirements for accessory 
buildings. Change of use permits are required.  

Public Comments: 

Joyce Millen of 1140 Meadowview Road requested to be circulated on the 
application. 

Planning Division Comments:  

Staff is agreeable to retaining the existing barn (circa 1908 - MPAC), garage (1910 
- MPAC), and one shed (1920/1930/1950 - MPAC) on the proposed retained lot. In 
order to maintain the intent of the Emily Zoning By-law and prevent storage from 
being the primary use on the proposed severed lot, staff asserts that the accessory 
building cap should remain at three. As this lot is located at the crest of a hill, some 
of the buildings are highly visible and contribute to the agricultural character of the 
surrounding area. The barn and garage are the two most prominent buildings on 
the lot, and therefore contribute the most to establishing the rural character of the 
surrounding landscape. Staff is supportive of retaining these two buildings to 
maintain the rural character of the area. Staff is also supportive of retaining one of 
the three smaller sheds on the proposed severed lot. A zoning by-law amendment 
would be required to increase the permitted accessory building lot coverage 
provision. The height of the barn would not be addressed through the amendment; 
it would be considered legal non-complying. 

Staff disagrees with the locations of the lot lines as applied for and as amended for 
the following reasons: 

1. The agricultural and residential uses are heavily intertwined on the subject 
property. With the exception of the maintained lawn around the dwelling, 
there is no distinct break between agricultural and residential use but rather 
a series of transitional areas. For this reason, the existing fencing is not an 
accurate guide for properly delineating a break between residential and 
agricultural use. New delineated boundaries are required now that the 
dwelling is proposed to be severed from the agricultural land. 

2. Policy 2.3.4.1(c)(1) of the PPS states that the residential lot will be limited to 
the size needed to accommodate appropriate well and sewage services. 
The area proposed by the applicant substantially exceeds that which is 
needed to support the residence. Staff, as shown in Appendix “E”, is 
agreeable to providing some additional land around the dwelling in order to 
preserve two agricultural buildings of significant character.  

3. The western lot line as proposed would run close/through the wall of the 
building identified as the “existing garage”. The western wall of this building 
functioned as a fence to the abutting field. A setback to this building is 
required to avoid encroachment issues and comply with the setback 
requirements of the Zoning By-law. Staff is proposing that, should the 
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existing garage be retained, the lot line be set back 3 metres from this 
building to provide sufficient spatial separation for maintenance and provide 
access for the property owners to maintain the hedge that runs from the 
south wall of the garage to Meadowview Road. 

4. The eastern lot line as proposed encompasses: (1) vacant land that is of no 
use to the dwelling as it is not maintained as lawn, and (2) former paddock 
land used by the animals that were housed in the barn. As much of this land 
as possible should be returned to the agricultural lot for potential future use. 
Reducing the area of former paddock land abutting the barn will also 
discourage the re-establishment of an agricultural use on the proposed 
severed lot. Staff proposes that the east lot line be established no more than 
12.5 metres away from the east wall of the barn. This would ensure the pole 
providing hydro service to the barn remains on the proposed severed lot. 

5. The northern lot line as proposed would provide the residential lot with 
ownership over agricultural land that was previously used for paddocks. As 
much of this land as possible should be returned to the agricultural lot for 
potential future use. Reducing the area of former paddock land abutting the 
barn will also discourage the re-establishment of agricultural use on the 
proposed severed lot. Staff proposes that the north lot line be established no 
more than 8.5 metres from the north wall of the barn. The location of this 
rear lot line is consistent with the location originally proposed by the 
applicant. There are some trees immediately behind the chicken coop 
building that staff proposes to be demolished. These trees would be in such 
close proximity to the new lot line that they could be retained by the 
agricultural lot to assist in providing a physical delineation between the two 
lots.  

Staff are of the opinion that payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland in this situation is 
not necessary, as the residential use on the lot to be created has existed since at 
least 1880 (MPAC) and there is no new demand for park services. 

Staff notes the existence of a dug well to the immediate southeast of one of the 
small shed buildings, see Appendix “E”. This is the second well on the property, 
and does not appear to be used by the dwelling. Condition 8 is recommended to 
ensure the well is safely decommissioned before the land is returned to agricultural 
use. This condition is of particular importance, as the well is located within the 
Fraserville Wellhead Protection Area. 

Staff are in agreement with the Building Division that change of use permits are 
required for any of the agricultural buildings that are proposed to remain on the 
severed lot as residential accessory buildings. This condition has been 
incorporated where retaining such buildings are contemplated. 

In accordance with the comments provided by Engineering and Corporate Assets 
Department, a condition has been included to ensure that there is access from the 
proposed retained lot to Meadowview Road.  
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Attachments: 

Appendices A-F to 

Report COA2018-030.pdf 

Appendix “A” – Location Map 
Appendix “B” – Aerial Photo 
Appendix “C” – Original Consent Sketch 
Appendix “D” – Amended Consent Sketch 
Appendix “E” – Staff Proposed Consent Sketch 
Appendix “F” – Department and Agency Comments 
 

 
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206 

E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Chris Marshall 

Department File: D03-17-027 
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